FUBLIC UTILITIES OQCMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFURNTIA

OQIMMISSIN AIVISORY & OMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3586
Water Utilities Branch July 24, 1991

(RES. W-3586), CALTFORNIA WATER SERVICE OOMPANY (OWS),
PAIOS VERDES DISTRICT. ORDER AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET RATE
INCREASE PRODUCING ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF
$1,438,100 OR 10.8%.

BACYEROUND

By Advice Letter 1197, filed May 31, 1991, WS requested authority under
Section VI of General Order 96-A to increase rates for water sexvme for its
Palos Verdes District to offset: (1) a $229,100 increase in power
expense, (2) an $800,300 increase inp.xrc-hasedwatere:-qaerse, (3) a $9,900
increase in postage esxpense, (4) a $2,800 decrease in ad valorem taxes, (5) a
corresponding increase of $12,600 in franchise and uncollectible expenses, and
(6) an undercollection of $389,000 in the bhalancing acoount. (WS serves about
22,583 customers in its Palos Verdes District.

The present rates for the Palos Verdes District became effective on
Noverber 23, 1988, pursuant to Resolution No. W-3418 vwhich granted an offset

rate increase for purchased water and power.
DISCUSSTON

The offset increase reguested herein is for the purpose of recovering in rates
thedmang&cmexpens&sthathavemrvedsmoeﬂmepra;ent rates becarme
effective. 1Ihis rate increase will not result in a return greater than that

previously authorized.

The reasons for the above expense charges are as follows: (1) Purchased Power
- Operating expenses adopted as a result of Resolution Ho. W-3418 for the
Palos Verdes District reflect Southern California Edison (SCE) power rates
which became effective June 1, 1988, Since that time SCE has increased rates
effective January 1, 1991. This change in power rates has resulted in an
increase in purchased power expense of $229,100 per year} (2) Purchased Water
- Operating expenses adopted in Resolution No. 3418 reflect West Basin
Municipal Water District (WBMWD) water and rates which became effective
July 1, 1988, WRSD will increase the rates effective July 1, 1931 which will
result in a purchased water increase of $800,300; (3) Postage - Effective
February 3, 1991, the United States Postal Service increased postal rates,
The weighted percentage increase for Cal Water’s rmail was 16.5 percent. The
estimated postage expense increase for the Palos Verdes District is $9,900;
(4) A4 valorem taxes adopted in Resolution No. W-3418 reflect the 1987-88
calaulated coamposite effective tax rate. The 19%90-1991 fiscal year carposite
effective tax rate has been established at 0.915 percent for this district
resulting in a decrease of $2,500 for the test year, plus a $300 adjustment
for the general office; and, (5) Franchise Tax - The oo ing im-rease of
franchise taxes will be $11,800 and the uncollectible will be $800 due to the

increase in operating revenue.

The requested expense offset will result in an increase in quantity rates of
$0.141 per Ccf,




Resolution No, W-3586 July 24, 1991
CWS/AL NO. 1197/HIL/AM:313

Due to the underoollection in the balanc acoount, a surcharge of $0.053 per
100 cubic feet is to be added to the quantity rates for a 12-month period.

To ensure that purchased power is being used econamically, the Water Utilities
Branch (Branch) reviewed the latest purp efficiency tests for this district
and found the results to be satisfactory.

Service is satisfactory. There are no Ouamnission orders requiring system
irrplirwet:ent, nor are there significant service problems requiring corrective
action.

To prancte water conservation, (WS has established water conservation programs
in the Palos Verdes District which include leak repair and main replacement
programs, conservation brochures, bill inserts, water kit distributions, paid
conservation advertisements and conservation displays in the office.

At the proposed rates, the typical residential custamer’s bill will increase
fran $46.13 to $51.40 per month or 11.42% for an average use of 2,700 cubic
feet,

PROTESTS

WS has sent a notice of this increase to each custamer because it is over
10%. No protests have been received.

FINDINGS

THE COMMISSION FINDS, after investigation by the Branch, that the rate
increase hereby authorized is justified, and the resulting rate is just and
reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. California Water Service Carpany is authorized, five days after the
effective date herein, to make effective revised Schedule Ho. PV¥-1, General
Metered Service, as attached to Advice Ietter No. 1197 and to cancel the
presently effective Schedule No. PV-1,

2. Califormia Water Service Carpany is directed to maintain its balancing
account as required by Public Utilities Code Section 792.5.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Camission
at its regular meeting on July 24, 1991, The following Camissioners approved

it

PATRICIA M. ECKERT JAL T, SN
President . : I,E:tc
G. MITCHELL WILK S
JOHN 8. OHAMIAN Frgg
DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
NORMAN D, SHUMWAY
Commissioners




